
September 18, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

CITY OF LONG BEACH Cm28
333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

Execute an amendment to Contract Number 30020 with Quatrotec, Inc ., to
provide for the emergency replacement of Bag Claim Unit #2 at the Long Beach
Airport, for an estimated amount of $280,085, plus a 25 percent contingency
amount of $70,021, if necessary, and increase appropriations in the amount of
$350,106 in the Airport Enterprise Fund (EF320) and the Department of Public
Works (PW). (District 5)

DISCUSSION

The existing Bag Claim Unit #2 at the Long Beach Airport, which was built in the mid-
1980s, is in a state of disrepair. The condition of the unit has progressively deteriorated
and is incurring more frequent mechanical problems and operational failures . Since
parts are no longer manufactured for this unit, special tooling would be necessary to
manufacture replacements for parts currently known to need replacement . Even if the
current deficiencies were corrected, it is anticipated that future mechanical problems
would occur, resulting in ongoing repair costs and a negative impact on baggage claim
operations. Airport staff has determined that a complete replacement of Bag Claim Unit
#2 is the most efficient and cost effective means of repair .

Quatrotec, Inc ., is an experienced baggage handling contractor as well as a baggage
handling designer . They have demonstrated a high level of quality during the
installation of the Interim EDS Baggage Screening System . They are currently located
on-site and have personnel trained and experienced to work within the strict guidelines
of construction within the secured area of the Long Beach Airport .

City Council approval to execute an amendment to the existing contract with Quatrotec,
Inc. to increase the value of the contract is being recommended to expedite the
emergency replacement of Bag Claim Unit #2 .

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A . Conway on September 10,
2007, and by Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

AIRPORT

	

BUSINESS OPERATIONS
4100 Donald Douglas Dr .

	

BUREAU
Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W . Ocean Blvd., 9 ° Floor
Ph. (562) 570-2600

	

Long Beach, CA 90802
Fax (562) 570-2601

	

Ph.(562)570.6383
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENGINEERING & STREET
MAINTENANCE

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9°1 Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph . (562) 570-6634
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

2929 E. Willow Street
Long Beach, CA 90806

Ph . (562) 570-2850
Fax (562) 570-2861

FACILITIES

	

FLEET
BUREAU

	

SERVICES
333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9°1 Floor 2600 Temple Avenue

Long Beach, CA 90802 Long Beach, CA 90806
Ph. (562) 570-5786 Ph . (562) 570-5400
Fax (562) 570-6012

	

Fax (562) 570-5414

TRAFFIC &
TRANSPORTATION

333 W. Ocean Blvd ., 10'" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph.(562)570.6331
Fax (562)570-7161



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
September 18, 2007
Page 2

on September 10, 2007 . In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act,
Categorical Exemption No. CE- 45-07 has been issued for this project .

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on September 18, 2007, in order to
authorize commencement of this Public Works project . Construction is anticipated to
begin in October 2007 with an anticipated completion in November 2007 .

FISCAL IMPACT

The amendment is for an estimated amount of $280,085 . A 25 percent contingency
amount of $70,021 is being recommended to be utilized for any unforeseen
circumstances. The funding source is Airport revenue . An appropriation increase of
$350,106 is required in the Airport Enterprise Fund (EF320) in the Department of Public
Works (PW) .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

Respectfully submitted,

S INE F . ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

BM :PB:JS
P:CUR-6719, Interim EDS Baggage Screening System Rev4

APPROVED:

ANTHONY W. BATTS
CITY MANAGER




