
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 30020 

30020 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 30020 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of September 24, 2007 for reference purposes only, pursuant to 

a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held 

on September 18, 2007, by and between QUATROTEC, INC., a Delaware corporation 

(“Contractor”), whose address is 423 Broadway, Suite 61 2, Millbrae, California 94030, 

and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Contract No. 30020 whereby Contractor 

agreed to furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, materials, supplies, appliances, 

equipment and transportation for the work described in Plans & Specifications No. R- 

6719 for Construction of the Interim EDS Baggage Screening System at the Long Beach 

Airport in the City of Long Beach, California; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to provide for the emergency replacement of 

Bag Claim Unit #2 for an estimated amount of $280,085, plus a 25 percent contingency 

amount of $70,021 ; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Contract and in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“1. Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, 

materials, supplies, appliances, equipment and transportation for the work described in 

“Plans & Specifications No. R-6719 for Construction of the Interim EDS Baggage 

Screening System at the Long Beach Airport in the City of Long Beach, California,” and 

Exhibit “A-I” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. However, this 

Contract is intended to provide to City complete and finished work as described in the 

Contract Documents and, to that end, Contractor shall do everything necessary to 

complete the work, whether or not specifically described in the Contract Documents.” 

1 
LAC:bg 07-01618 
001 11292.DOC 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2. Section 2. of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work identified 

in Contractor’s “Bid for Construction of the Interim EDS Baggage Screening System at 

the Long Beach Airport in the City of Long Beach, California,” attached to the Contract as 

Exhibit “ A  and Contractor’s “Claim Unit 2 Proposal Rev 1” attached hereto as Exhibit “A- 

2” and incorporated herein by this reference. 

Contractor shall submit requests for progress payments and City will 

diligently pursue payment in accordance with Section 9 of the Standard Specifications for 

Public Works Construction (latest edition). The parties agree that Contractor shall be 

paid by City in a manner consistent with City’s payment of other similarly situated 

contractors performing similar work.” 

3. Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, all terms and 

conditions in the Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

2 
LAC:bg 07-01618 
001 11 292.DOC 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I O  

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

QUATROTEC, INC., a Delavyare 

eq- 2, ,2007 

,2007 

(Type or Print Namey 

“Contractor” 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 

“City” 

This First Amendment to Contract No. 30020 is approved as to form on 

lo/f , 2007. 

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 

3 
LAC:bg 0741618 
0011 1292.DOC 



EXHIBIT “A-I” 

SCOPE OF WORK 

A. BASIC SERVICES 

The purpose of Contract Change Order (CCO) #3 is to provide all necessary 
engineering, manufacturing, labor, tools, materials, appliances and equipment for and 
perform all work for the installation of new Bag Claim Unit 2 at the Long Beach Airport 
as part of the Interim EDS Baggage Screening System. 

B. TYPES OF WORK 

The engineering, manufacturing, and installation to be performed hereunder may 
include, but shall not be limited to the following types of work: 

1. Demolition and disposal of the existing claim unit. 

2. Engineering, manufacturing, delivery, and installation of new Flat Plate Claim 
Unit 2 (configured to match the existing unit - 211 ft total length, 10 - 90 
degree turns, 139 ft of passenger frontage). 

3. Engineering, manufacturing, delivery, and installation of Electrical Controls. 

4. Engineering, manufacturing, delivery, and installation of two (2) Security 
Doors. 

5. Engineering, manufacturing, delivery, and installation of two (2) Draft 
Cu rtai ns . 

6. Engineering, manufacturing, delivery, and installation trim around wall 
openings. 

7. Testing and Commissioning of the complete system. 

8. Training of Airport and Airline personnel. 

9. Provide Complete Operations and Maintenance (OSM) Manuals. 

1O.Provide a twelve (12) month warranty for all parts, labor, engineering, and 
software. 



EXHIBIT “A-2” 



August 29,2007 

City of Long Beach 
Department of Public Works 
333 W. Ocean Blvd, gth Floor 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

RE: Interim EDS Baggage Screening System 
Claim Unit 2 Proposal Rev 1 

Attn: Jeff Sedlak 
Project Manager 

Jeff, 

Please accept the following as Quatrotec’s proposal to provide the new Bag Claim Unit 2 
at Long Beach Airport as part of the Interim EDS Baggage Screening System. This 
proposal includes the following: 

Demolition and disposal of the existing claim unit 
New Flat Plate Claim Unit (configured to match the existing unit - 21 1 ft total 
length, 10 - 90 degree turns, 139 ft of passenger frontage) 
Electrical Controls 
Two (2) Security Doors 
Two (2) Draft Curtains 
Stainless Steel Trim around wall openings 
Installation - mechanical and electrical 
Testing and Commissioning 
Training 
O&M Manuals 
12 Month Warranty 

The price for this work is Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Eighty Five Dollars 
($280,085.00). Delivery for the equipment is 6 - 8 weeks after receipt of an order. 
Installation is projected to take three weeks. It is assumed that there is sufficient power 
available for this installation. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 214-684-2923. 

Regards, 

Jim Weigand 
Project Manager 
Quatrotec, Inc. 

Cc: Dominic Della Maggiora 
Lee Deal 

Long Beach Airport 
Interim EDS Baggage Screening System 

Claim Unit Proposal 
August 29,2007 

Page 1 of 1 


